Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2016-118

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2015-121, AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MONROE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF MARATHON TRANSFERRING AFFORDABLE HOUSING RESIDENTIAL ALLOCATIONS FOR A PROJECT KNOWN AS ANCHORAGE HOMES LLC; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Resolution 2015-121 was approved by the City Council on October 13, 2015, supporting the transfer of thirty-six (36) affordable housing allocations (ROGOSs) from Monroe County ("the County") to the City of Marathon ("the City"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") finds that the ILA by and between the City of Marathon and Monroe County promulgated in Resolution 2015-121 is no longer in the best interests of the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Interlocal Agreement (ILA) by and between the County and the City represented approved through Resolution 2015-121 is hereby rescinded.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 13th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2016.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Mayor

AYES:Bartus, Coldiron, Cook, Senmartin, ZiegNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

rane clauree Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney